

No. 17-646

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRENCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL INDIGENOUS WOMEN'S  
RESOURCE CENTER AND NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SARAH DEER  
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS  
1541 Lilac Lane  
Lawrence KS 66045  
(785) 864-9713  
sarah.deer@ku.edu

MARY KATHRYN NAGLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILSON K. PIPESTEM  
ABI FAIN  
JORDAN HARMON  
PIPESTEM LAW P.C.  
320 S. Boston Ave  
Suite 1705  
Tulsa, OK 74103  
(202) 407-0591  
mknagle@pipestemlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 1, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Eradicating The “Separate Sovereigns” Exception To The Double Jeopardy Clause Would Bring Dire Consequences To Native Women .....	6
A. The Current Rates Of Violence Against Native Women Constitute A Crisis ...	6
B. Jurisdictional And Sentencing Limitations Imposed On Tribal Nations Renders Tribal-Federal Collaboration Critical For The Safety Of Native Women And Children.....	10
C. Overturning The “Separate Sover- eigns” Exception In The Federal- Tribal Context Would Undermine Safety And Justice.....	17
D. The “Separate Sovereigns” Exception, As Applied To Tribal Court Prosecu- tions, Should Not Be Disturbed .....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Petitioner Provides No Sound Basis Or Rationale For The Eradication Of The “Separate Sovereigns” Doctrine .....	25
A. The Incorporation Of The Bill Of Rights Bears No Constitutional Relevance To The Application Of The “Separate Sovereigns” Doctrine To Tribal Prosecutions .....	25
B. The Application Of The Separate Sovereigns Doctrine To Tribal Court Prosecutions Does Not Implicate Federalism .....	29
C. The “Separate Sovereigns” Exception Recognizes That The “Unique Source” Of Tribal Nations’ Criminal Prosecutorial Power Pre-Dates The U.S. Constitution.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	11, 12
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	24
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	24
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , Case No. 14-1537, 2016 WL 51243 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	9, 14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1863 (2016).....	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 27, 28, 31
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1954 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31-32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	11, 30
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	11, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	27
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).....	12
Act of Feb. 18, 1875, c. 80, sec. 1, § 2146, 18 Stat. 318 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1152-53) .....	11
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229....	14
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302 (2006).....	16, 27, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7) .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8) .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 96-227, § 7, 94 Stat. 317, 320-21 (1980) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 766 (2006)).....	14
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (codified as amended 18 U.S.C. § 1162, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-25, 28 U.S.C. § 1360 (2012)).....	13
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, § 234, 124 Stat. 2279-80 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1302) .....	16, 20
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, §901(6), 119 Stat. 3077 (2005).....	6
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 906, 127 Stat. 54, 124 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 113).....	12, 14, 15-16
18 U.S.C. § 113(b)(1).....	12
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)).....	13
§ 7, 101 Stat. 707 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771e) .....	13
§ 9, 101 Stat. 709 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1771g) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes, Montana; Acceptance of Retrocession of Jurisdiction, 60 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (June 9, 1995).....	14
U.S. Dep't Of Justice, Memorandum For United States Attorneys With Districts Containing Indian Country (Jan. 11, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/memorandum-united-states-attorneys-districts-containing-indian-country">https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/memorandum-united-states-attorneys-districts-containing-indian-country</a> .....	16, 19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
151 Cong. Rec. S4873-84 (daily ed. May 10, 2005).....	12, 23
159 Cong. Rec. E217-03 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 2013).....	15
159 Cong. Rec. S480-02 (daily ed. February 7, 2013).....	14, 15
S. 797, 111th Cong. (2009-2010).....	17
<i>Tribal Courts and The Administration of Justice in Indian Country: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. 576 (2008).....	21
<i>Examining Federal Declinations to Prosecute Crimes in Indian Country, Hearing before the Senate Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. 683 (2008) ...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 90-841 (1967).....	12
S. Rep. 111-93 (Oct. 29, 2009).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andre B. Rosay, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf">https://www. ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf</a> .....	7
Andre R. Klein, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, and Judges</i> (2008), <a href="http://niccsa.org/uploads/file/2da34f8956824cc8882578ca88ad8a6f/PRACTICALIMPLICATIONSOFCURRENTDOMESTICVIOLENCERESEARCH.pdf">http://niccsa.org/uploads/ file/2da34f8956824cc8882578ca88ad8a6f /PRACTICALIMPLICATIONSOFCUR RENTDOMESTICVIOLENCERESEARCH. pdf</a> .....	22
Cheryl Regehr & Tamara Sussman, <i>Inter- sections Between Grief and Trauma: Toward an Empirically Based Model for Treating Traumatic Grief</i> , 4 <i>Brief Treatment &amp; Crisis Intervention</i> 289 (2004).....	9
Dean G. Kilpatrick & Randy K. Otto, <i>Constitutionally Guaranteed Participa- tion in Criminal Proceeding for Victims: Potential Effects on Psychological Func- tioning</i> , 34 <i>Wayne L. Rev.</i> 7 (1987) .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah Bassett et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Symptoms among American Indians and Alaska Natives: A Review of the Literature</i> , 49 <i>Soc. Psychiatry &amp; Psychiatric Epidemiology</i> 417 (2014).....	8
Indian Law and Order Comm'n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer, Report to the President and Congress of the United States</i> (November 2013), <a href="https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_Making_Native_America_Safer-Full.pdf">https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_Making_Native_America_Safer-Full.pdf</a> .....	21
J. Douglas Bremner et al., <i>Structural and Functional Plasticity of the Human Brain in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 167 <i>Prog. Brain Res.</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3226705/">http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3226705/</a> ...	7, 9
Jane Koziol-McLain et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide-Suicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> 1089 (2003).....	23
Jitender Sareen et al., <i>Physical and Mental Comorbidity, Disability, and Suicidal Behavior Associated With Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in a Large Community Sample</i> , 69 <i>Psychosomatic Med.</i> 242 (2007).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 709 (2006), <a href="https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1543&amp;context=mlr">https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1543&amp;context=mlr</a> .....	18, 19
Lawrence Greenfeld et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ-167237, <i>Violence by Intimates</i> (1998), <a href="http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vi.pdf">http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vi.pdf</a> .....	23
M. Brent Leonhard, <i>Returning Washington P.L. 280 Jurisdiction to Its Original Consent-Based Grounds</i> , 47 Gonz. L. Rev. 663 (2011).....	13
Matthew Miller, <i>The Silent Abuser: California's Promotion of Misdemeanor Domestic Violence</i> , 34 West. State Univ. L. Rev. 173 (2007) .....	22
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands: A Journey Through a Jurisdictional Maze</i> , 18 Ariz. L. Rev. 503 (1976).....	14
Ruth E. Fleury et al., <i>When Ending the Relationship Doesn't End the Violence</i> , 6 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1363 (2000).....	22
Teresa N. Brockie et al., <i>A Framework to Examine the Role of Epigenetics in Health Disparities among Native Americans</i> , 2013 <i>Nursing Res. &amp; Prac.</i> 1 (2013).....	8
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't Of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Att'y Gen.'s Advisory Comm. on American Indian/ Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive</i> (2014), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/defendingchildhood/pages/attachments/2014/11/18/finalaian_report.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/defendingchildhood/pages/attachments/2014/11/18/finalaian_report.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/E33X-85YG">https://perma.cc/ E33X-85YG</a> ]...	8
Vanessa J. Jiménez & Soo C. Song, <i>Concurrent Tribal and State Jurisdiction Under Public Law 280</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1627 (1998).....	13
